

No. 22-7629

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOSE LUIS NUNEZ,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

DONALD FALK  
SCHAERR JAFFE LLP  
Four Embarcadero  
Center, Suite 1400  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 562-4942  
*dfalk@schaerr-jaffe.com*

JEFFREY L. FISHER  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305  
(650) 724-7081  
*jlfisher@law.stanford.edu*

MICHAEL SHIPLEY  
*Counsel of Record*  
STEVEN CZAK  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
555 South Flower St.  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 680-8400  
*michael.shiple@kirkland.com*

NEHA NIGAM  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
300 N. La Salle Dr.  
Chicago, IL 60654  
(312) 862-2000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae the National  
Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Review Is Necessary to Resolve Conflicting Applications of the Fourth Amendment That Reflect Unwarranted Expansion of Exceptions to Fourth Amendment Rights .....	4
A. The Court Should Resolve the Conflict of Authority on the Protective Sweep Exception to the Warrant Requirement to Forestall Further Erosion of the Fourth Amendment’s Protections .....	5
B. The Court Should Resolve the Conflict in Inevitable Discovery Authority to Ensure That the Exception Is Sufficiently Narrow to Meaningfully Deter Unlawful Police Activity .....	9
II. The Court’s Intervention Is Necessary to Provide Clear and Uniform Guidance to State Courts.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
III. Left Undisturbed, the Opinion Below Will Have Tangible Negative Consequences in Interactions Between the Police and the Public.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009) .....	3
<i>Caniglia v. Strom</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1596 (2021).....	3
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018) .....	2
<i>Drohan v. Vaughn</i> , 176 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009) .....	3
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948) .....	16
<i>Lange v. California</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2011 (2021) .....	8
<i>Maryland v. Buie</i> , 494 U.S. 325 (1990).....	3-8, 15
<i>Murray v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 533 (1988) .....	5
<i>Nix v. Williams</i> , 467 U.S. 431 (1984).....	3-5, 9-11
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980) .....	2
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014) .....	2
<i>State v. Davila</i> , 999 A.2d 1116 (N.J. 2010) .....	12
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 250 P.3d 1192 (Ariz. 2011) .....	13
<i>State v. McCall</i> , 517 P.3d 230 (Nev. 2022) .....	12, 13
<i>State v. Revenaugh</i> , 992 P.2d 769 (Idaho 1999).....	13, 14
<i>State v. Spencer</i> , 848 A.2d 1183 (Conn. 2004).....	13
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1.....	5, 11
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974) .....	9
<i>United States v. Chaves</i> , 169 F.3d 687 (11th Cir. 1999).....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Gandia</i> , 424 F.3d 255 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	7
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984) .....	9
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 430 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	6
<i>United States v. Villalba-Alvarado</i> , 345 F.3d 1007 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	10
<i>Vale v. Louisiana</i> , 399 U.S. 30 (1970) .....	11
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	2
